

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of Virginia**

RECORD NO. 170247

HARRISON NEAL,

*Appellant,*

v.

FAIRFAX COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT and  
CHIEF OF POLICE COLONEL EDWIN C. ROESSLER, JR.,

*Appellees.*

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

John W. Whitehead (VSB 20361)  
Douglas R. McKusick (VSB 72201)  
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
Post Office Box 7482  
Charlottesville, Virginia 22906  
(434) 978-3888  
(434) 978-1789 (fax)  
dougasm@rutherford.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	ii
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	1
<b>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....	1
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW</b> .....	1
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	1
<b>I. The Purpose and Intent of the Data Act Requires Including ALPR Data As “Personal Information”</b> .....	1
A. The Data Act’s “Personal Information” Provision Should Be Liberally Construed .....	3
B. The Data Act Is an Example of Fair Information Practices (FIP) Legislation and Adopted Prevailing and Ordinary FIP Principles.....	6
C. The Data Act Should Be Construed to Have a Scope Similar to Other FIP Legislation and Regulations and Cover ALPR Data Collection .....	9
1. “Personal Information” is defined broadly compared to other FIP laws and regulations.....	11
2. Other FIP laws and regulations cover information that is “identifiable” to an individual .....	13
3. The construction given “personal information” by the lower court does not reflect the legislative intent of the Data Act. ....	16
<b>II. The Data Act Is Meant to Restrict Government Surveillance Practices Even If the Practices Do Not Violate the Fourth Amendment</b> .....	20
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	23
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ballagh v. Fauber Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 290 Va. 120, 773 S.E.2d 336 (2015).....	4
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Dept. of Corrections v. Brown</i> , 259 Va. 697, 529 S.E.2d 596 (2000).....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Zamani</i> , 256 Va. 391, 507 S.E.2d 608 (1998).....	3
<i>Crone v. Richmond Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 238 Va. 248, 384 S.E.2d 77 (1989).....	4
<i>Hinderliter v. Humphries</i> , 224 Va. 439, 297 S.E.2d 684 (1982).....	5
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	20
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961) .....	21
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	22

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2710(a)(3).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	21
5 U.S.C. § 552a .....	7
Va. Code § 2.2-3800 .....	passim
Va. Code § 2.2-3801 .....	3, 4, 12, 18

### Other Authorities

Anita L. Allen & Marc Rotenberg, <i>Privacy Law and Society</i> (2016) .....	10
Paul M. Schwartz & Daniel J. Solove, <i>Reconciling Personal Information in the United States and European Union</i> , 102 Cal. L. Rev. 877 (2014).....	16
Paul M. Schwartz & David J. Solove, <i>The PII Problem: Privacy and a New Concept of Personally Identifiable Information</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L.Q. Rev. 1814 (2011) .....	11, 13, 14, 19

Robert Gellman, *Fair Information Practices: A Basic History* (2016),  
available at [https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?  
abstract\\_id=2415020](https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2415020) .....7, 14, 15, 16

Rudolph H. Heimanson, *Remedial Legislation*, 46 Marq. L. Rev. 216  
(1962).....4

Stephen Rushin, *The Legislative Response to Mass Police  
Surveillance*, 79 Brook. L. Rev. 1 (2013) .....13

Steven D. Seybold, *Somebody’s Watching Me: Civilian Oversight of  
Data-Collection Technologies*, 93 Tex. L. Rev. 1029 (2015) .....23

Va. Advisory Legislative Council, *Computer Privacy and Security*, Va.  
S. Doc. No. 27 (1976) .....5, 8, 9, 17, 19

**Rules**

Va. Sup. Ct. R. 5:30(c) .....1

**Treatises**

2B Sutherland Statutory Construction § 52:3 (7<sup>th</sup> ed.) .....10

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Amend. IV ..... passim
